
 
BEFORE 

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 
 

In the Matter of the Application of The 
Dayton Power and Light Company for 
Extension of Its Distribution Modernization 
Rider 
 
 

:
 
:
 
:

Case No.  19-0162-EL-RDR 

 
THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY'S  

MOTION TO WITHDRAW APPLICATION WITHOUT PREJUDICE 
 

 

On January 23, 2019, The Dayton Power and Light Company ("DP&L") filed an 

Application seeking a two-year extension of its Distribution Modernization Rider ("DMR"), in 

accordance with the Opinion and Order approving the Amended Stipulation and 

Recommendation filed in Case No. 16-396-EL-SSO ("ESP III").  On November 21, 2019, the 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio ("Commission") issued a Supplemental Opinion and Order 

in ESP III modifying the Amended Stipulation and ordering DP&L to remove the DMR.  On 

December 18, 2019, the Commission granted DP&L's request to withdraw ESP III in its entirety.   

DP&L, thus, moves to withdraw its Application in this case, without prejudice. 

 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
/s/ Michael J. Schuler                                   
Michael J. Schuler (0082390) 
THE DAYTON POWER AND 
  LIGHT COMPANY 
1065 Woodman Drive 
Dayton, OH  45432 
Telephone:  (937) 259-7358 
Telecopier:  (937) 259-7178 
Email: michael.schuler@aes.com 
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/s/ Jeffrey S. Sharkey                                   
Jeffrey S. Sharkey (0067892) 
  (Counsel of Record) 
D. Jeffrey Ireland (0010443) 
Christopher C. Hollon (0086480) 
FARUKI PLL 
110 North Main Street, Suite 1600 
Dayton, OH  45402 
Telephone:  (937) 227-3747 
Telecopier:  (937) 227-3717 
Email: jsharkey@ficlaw.com 
 djireland@ficlaw.com 
 chollon@ficlaw.com 
 
Attorneys for The Dayton Power 
and Light Company  
 
(willing to accept service by e-mail) 
 
 



MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT 
COMPANY'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW APPLICATION WITHOUT PREJUDICE 

DP&L commenced this proceeding to seek a two-year extension of its DMR 

pursuant to the Opinion and Order that approved the Amended Stipulation and Recommendation 

filed in Case No. 16-396-EL-SSO ("ESP III").  On November 21, 2019, the Commission issued a 

Supplemental Opinion and Order in ESP III modifying the Amended Stipulation and ordering 

DP&L to remove the DMR.  On December 18, 2019, the Commission granted DP&L's request to 

withdraw ESP III in its entirety.   

The Commission should, therefore, permit DP&L to withdraw its Application in 

this case, without prejudice. 

 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
/s/ Michael J. Schuler                                   
Michael J. Schuler (0082390) 
THE DAYTON POWER AND 
  LIGHT COMPANY 
1065 Woodman Drive 
Dayton, OH  45432 
Telephone:  (937) 259-7358 
Telecopier:  (937) 259-7178 
Email: michael.schuler@aes.com 
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/s/ Jeffrey S. Sharkey                                   
Jeffrey S. Sharkey (0067892) 
  (Counsel of Record) 
D. Jeffrey Ireland (0010443) 
Christopher C. Hollon (0086480) 
FARUKI PLL 
110 North Main Street, Suite 1600 
Dayton, OH  45402 
Telephone:  (937) 227-3747 
Telecopier:  (937) 227-3717 
Email: jsharkey@ficlaw.com 
 djireland@ficlaw.com 
 chollon@ficlaw.com 
 
Attorneys for The Dayton Power 
and Light Company  
 
(willing to accept service by e-mail) 
 
 

   



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that a copy of The Dayton Power and Light Company's Motion to 

Withdraw Application Without Prejudice has been served via electronic mail upon the following 

counsel of record, this 6th day of April, 2020: 

Thomas McNamee 
Office of Attorney General 
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215 
thomas.mcnamee@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 
 
Attorneys for PUCO Staff 
 
Michael L. Kurtz 
Kurt J. Boehm 
Jody Kyler Cohn 
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH  45202 
mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com 
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com 
 
Attorneys for Ohio Energy Group 
 
Frank P. Darr 
Matthew R. Pritchard 
McNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC 
21 East State Street, 17th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215 
fdarr@mwncmh.com 
mpritchard@mwncmh.cm 
 
Attorneys for Industrial Energy Users-Ohio 
 
Angela O'Brien 
William J. Michael 
Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel 
65 East State Street, 7th Floor 
Columbus, OH  4325-4213 
angela.o'brien@occ.ohio.gov 
william.michael@occ.ohio.gov 
 
Attorneys for Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel 
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Steven D. Lesser 
N. Trevor Alexander 
Mark T. Keaney 
CALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP 
41 South High Street 
1200 Huntington Center 
Columbus, OH  43215 
slesser@calfee.com 
talexander@calfee.com 
mkeaney@calfee.com 
 
Attorneys for The City of Dayton 
 
Bethany Allen 
Joseph Oliker 
Michael Nugent 
IGS ENERGY 
6100 Emerald PArkway 
Dublin, OH  43016 
bethany.allen@igs.com 
joe.oliker@igs.com 
michael.nugent@igs.com 
 
Attorneys for IGS 
 
David D. Parram 
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, OH  43215-4291 
dparram@bricker.com 
 
Attorneys for The Ohio Hospital Association 
 
Kimberly W. Bojko 
Brian W. Dressel 
CARPENTER LIPPS & LELAND LLP 
280 North High Street, Suite 1300 
Columbus, OH  43215 
bojko@carpenterlipps.com 
dressel@carpenterlipps.com 
 
Attorneys for Ohio Manufacturers' Association Energy Group 
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Angela Paul Whitfield 
Stephen E. Dutton 
CARPENTER LIPPS & LELAND LLP 
280 North High Street, Suite 1300 
Columbus, OH  43215 
paul@carpenterlipps.com 
dutton@carpenterlipps.com 
 
Attorneys for The Kroger Co. 
 
Dylan F. Borchers 
Kara H. Herrnstein 
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, OH  43215-4291 
dborchers@bricker.com 
kherrnstein@bricker.com 
 
Attorneys for ChargePoint, Inc. 
 
Major Scott L. Kirk 
Captain Robert J. Friedman 
Thomas A. Jernigan 
Ebony M. Payton 
Technical Sergeant Arnold Braxton 
FEDERAL EXECUTIVE AGENCIES 
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 
Tyndall AFB, FL  32403 
scott.kirk.2@us.af.mil 
robert.friedman.5@us.af.mil 
Thomas.Jernigan.3@us.af.mil 
Ebony.Payton.ctr@us.af.mil 
Arnold.braxton@us.af.mil 
 
Attorneys for Federal Executive Agencies 
 
 
 

/s/ Jeffrey S. Sharkey  
Jeffrey S. Sharkey  
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